

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

HEATHER ROSE BROWN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S257631

Third Appellate District Third, Case No. C085998
Shasta County Superior Court, Case No. 15F2440
The Honorable Stephen H. Baker, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
A. KAY LAUTERBACH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186053
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7671
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Kay.Lauterbach@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Denial of the Petition.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Petitioner Has Not Established a Valid Ground for This Court to Grant Review of Her Claim of Insufficient evidence of Causation.....	7
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding of Causation	9
II. Petitioner Has Not Established a Valid Ground for This Court to Grant Review of Her Insufficient evidence of Mental State Claim	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied the Law of Murder by Poison in the First Degree.....	15
III. Petitioner Has Not Established a Valid Ground for This Court to Grant Review of Her Instructional Error Claim	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. No Instructional Error Results from the Failure to Instruct on a New or Novel Legal Theory of Which the Court Was Not Aware	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exch., Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717	12
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. Of Rialto School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	18
<i>Jackpot Harvesting Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 125	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	8
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	17
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	8
<i>People v. Laws</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 786	18, 19
STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 189	<i>passim</i>
§ 189, subd. (a)	12
§ 189, subd. (b)	13
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.500(b)	6, 7, 8
Rule 8.500(b)(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM NO. 52 14

CALCRIM

 No. 520..... 14
